

PAPER SHREDDER

HEX-N1



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

SPECIFICATIONS

Model: HEX-N1	Input current: 230 V AC, 50 Hz, 0.9 A
Type of shredding: Linear	Operating cycle: 2 minutes on/40 minutes off.
Paper feed port width: 220 mm	Net weight: 1.5 kg
Shredding capacity: 6 sheets (A4 size)	

NAMES OF COMPONENTS



1. Three-position slide switch: AUTO, OFF and REV.
2. Paper feed port – for inserting paper for shredding.
3. Credit card feed port – for inserting credit cards for shredding.
4. Bin – for collection of cut paper.

WARNING SYMBOLS



Warning: Pay special attention to the safety instructions before using the device. Improper handling can result in personal injury.



The product is not intended for use by children (cannot be used as a toy).



Make sure that hair does not enter the paper feed port.



Avoid touching the paper feed port.



Do not insert paper clips or staples in the paper feed port.



Make sure that clothes, long necklaces or bracelets do not enter the paper feed port.



Keep spray products at a safe distance – applies to the units equipped with universal (brush) motor.

MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

- Make sure to empty the bin regularly to avoid paper jams inside the blade mechanism.
- Use shredder oil regularly to keep the blades in good condition. (once a month when using heavily and once per two months for normal use).
- Failure to follow the maintenance instructions above may result in warranty annulment.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

- Place the device on a flat table.
- Insert the plug into the appropriate electrical socket and make sure that the operating voltage is compatible with the supply voltage.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS WITH COMMENTS

- Set the slide switch in the AUTO position when the device is in standby mode. Then place the paper to be shredded vertically in the paper feed port. The device starts automatically and performs shredding; after completion, it returns to the standby mode.
- In the event of jamming caused by too much paper, or when you want to immediately reverse the paper during standard shredding, set the slide switch in the REV position. The device will start reverse rotation, reversing the paper that has not been cut. Then set the switch in the OFF position.
- To ensure that the service life of the device is long and shredding runs smoothly, do not exceed the maximum amount of cut paper.
In the case of continuous shredding of large amounts of paper, limit a single operation to 2 minutes. This will secure the shredder and ensure its efficient operation.
- If the device works continuously or intermittently for a long time, it may stop because the internal temperature is constantly increasing. After a break, the device can resume operation.
- Do not insert any clips, self-adhesive paper, adhesive tapes or fabric in the paper feed port to avoid damaging the blades or reducing shredding performance.
- If you want to clean the bin or the device, or when the shredder is not in use for a long time, turn off the power supply and remove the plug from the socket.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

- Before use, carefully read the operating instructions.

- To ensure personal safety, make sure that your tie, jewellery, hair, etc. are at a safe distance from the machine.
- Do not place the device for long periods near heat sources or in high humidity conditions.
- Put the machine near the electrical outlet to easily remove the plug.
- Before cleaning the device or repairing a damaged connector, disconnect it from the electrical socket first.
- Do not allow children and pets stay near the device.
- If the shredder is not in use for a long time, turn off the power supply and remove the plug from the socket.

PROBLEMS AND SOLUTIONS USED

No.	Problem	Cause	Solution
1.	After completing standard shredding, the device is still in operation.	Too much scrap paper in the bin, so the freshly shredded paper cannot fall down and blocks the paper feed port.	• Disconnect from power source and empty the bin. • Disconnect from power source and push shredded paper to separate it from the shredder head.
2.	Paper intake and device speed are correct, but after the process shredded paper does not fall down at the outlet.	Blade slots compress shredded paper.	Set the slide in the REV position (if necessary, remove shredded paper at the outlet).
3.	The device does not work when inserted paper moves with reversed paper.	Shredded paper blocks the automatic induction mechanism.	Set the slide in the REV position.
4.	Paper is in the paper feed port, but the shredder does not operate.	After feeding paper, one corner of the sheet is inserted, but the rest is not in contact with automatic induction.	Adjust the position of cut paper and make sure that it comes into contact with automatic induction.
5.	Paper is jammed, and machine stops.	• The amount of inserted paper exceeds the allowable limit. • Locked shaft makes the engine overheat, which activates thermal protection.	• Set the slide in the REV position and remove the paper. • Remove the plug and stop the device for a while.
6.	The device does not start or stops after inserting a sheet of paper.	Paper is too thin, delicate, moist or crumpled to activate automatic induction mechanism.	• Fold the paper and then insert it in the machine. • Set the slide in the REV position.

Instructions for waste treatment

The presented recycling symbol informs the end user that the removal of the product with household waste is prohibited. If you want to get rid of the device, return it to the distributor.



NISZCZARKA DO PAPIERU

HEX-N1



INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI

SPECYFIKACJA

Nr modelu: HEX-N1	Prąd wejściowy: 230 V AC, 50 Hz, 0,9 A
Rodzaj cięcia: paskowe	Cykl roboczy: 2 min wł. / 40 min wyl.
Szerokość otworu: 220 mm	Masa netto: 1,5 kg
Wydajność cięcia: 6 kartek (format A4)	

NAZWY KOMPONENTÓW



1. Trójpozycyjny przełącznik suwakowy: AUTO, OFF i REV.
2. Otwór podawczy –wkładanie papieru do cięcia.
3. Otwór na karty kredytowe –wkładanie kart kredytowych do cięcia.
4. Kosz: gromadzenie pociętego papieru.

SYMBOLE OSTRZEGAWCZE



Ostrzeżenie: Zwracaj szczególną uwagę na instrukcje bezpieczeństwa przed przystąpieniem do obsługi urządzenia. Nieprawidłowa obsługa może skutkować obrażeniami ciała.

(S)



Produkt nie jest przeznaczony do użytku przez dzieci (nie może służyć jako zabawka).



Uważaj, by do otworu podawczego do papieru nie dostały się włosy.



Unikaj dotykania rękami otworu podawczego do papieru.



Nie wkładaj do wlotu papieru spinaczy ani zszywek.



Uważaj, by do otworu podawczego do papieru nie dostała się odzież, długie naszyjniki lub bransoletki.



Trzymaj w bezpiecznej odległości produkty w aerozolu – dotyczy produktów wyposażonych w uniwersalny silnik (szczotkowy).

UTRZYMANIE NISZCZARKI

- Dbaj o regularne opróżnianie pojemnika na ścinki aby uniknąć zacięć papieru w mechanizmie ostrza.
- Używaj oleju do niszczarki w celu utrzymania ostrza w dobrej kondycji. (raz w miesiącu przy wysokiej eksploatacji i raz na dwa miesiące przy normalnym użyciu)
- Niezastosowanie się do instrukcji powyżej może skutkować anulacją gwarancji.

INSTRUKCJA MONTAŻU

- Umieść urządzenie na płaskim stole.
- Włóż wtyk do odpowiedniego gniazda elektrycznego i upewnij się, że napięcie robocze jest kompatybilne z napięciem zasilającym.

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI Z UWAGAMI

- Ustaw przełącznik suwakowy w położeniu AUTO, gdy urządzenie znajduje się w trybie czuwania. Następnie do otworu włóż pionowo papier przeznaczony do cięcia. Urządzenie uruchamia się automatycznie i wykonuje cięcie; po jego ukończeniu powraca do trybu czuwania.
- W przypadku zakleszczenia spowodowanego zbyt dużą ilością papieru lub gdy podczas standardowego cięcia chcesz natychmiast wyciągnąć papier, ustaw przełącznik suwakowy w położeniu REV. Urządzenie przestawi się na obroty wsteczne i zwróci papier, który nie został pocięty. Następnie ustaw przełącznik w położeniu OFF.
- Aby mieć pewność, że okres użytkowania urządzenia będzie długi, a cięcie będzie przebiegać sprawnie, zwróć uwagę na maksymalną ilość ciętego papieru. W przypadku nieprzerwanego cięcia dużych ilości papieru ogranicz czas pojedynczego działania do 2 minut. Dzięki temu we właściwy sposób zabezpieczysz niszczarkę, aby pracowała wydajniej.

- Jeśli urządzenie działa nieprzerwanie lub nieregularnie przez dłuższy czas, może się zatrzymać, ponieważ temperatura wewnętrzna stale wzrasta. Po przerwie może wznowić pracę.
- Nie wkładaj do otworu podawczego spinaczy, papieru samoprzylepnego, taśm samoprzylepnych ani tkanin, aby uniknąć uszkodzenia ostrzy lub zmniejszenia wydajności cięcia.
- Jeśli chcesz wyczyścić kosz lub urządzenie albo gdy niszczarka nie jest używana przez dłuższy czas, wyłącz zasilanie i wyjmij wtyk z gniazda.

INSTRUKCJA BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

- Przed użyciem uważnie przeczytaj instrukcję obsługi.
- Aby zagwarantować bezpieczeństwo osobiste, upewnij się, że krawat, biżuteria, włosy itp. znajdują się w bezpiecznej odległości od urządzenia.
- Nie stawiaj urządzenia na dłuższy czas w pobliżu źródeł ciepła bądź w warunkach dużej wilgotności.
- Ustaw urządzenie w pobliżu gniazda elektrycznego, aby łatwo wyjmować wtyk.
- Przed przystąpieniem do czyszczenia urządzenia lub naprawy uszkodzonego wtyku, odłącz je najpierw od gniazda elektrycznego.
- Nie należy dopuszczać dzieci i zwierząt w pobliże urządzenia.
- Jeśli urządzenie nie będzie używane przez dłuższy czas, wyłącz zasilanie i wyjmij wtyk z gniazda.

NIEPRAWIDŁOWOŚCI I STOSOWANE ROZWIĄZANIA

Lp.	Nieprawidłowość	Przyczyna	Rozwiązanie
1.	Po zakończeniu standardowego cięcia urządzenie nadal pracuje.	Zbyt dużo ścinków papieru w koszu, skutkiem czego świeżo pocięty papier nie może opadać i zwalniać otworu.	• Odłącz zasilanie i opróżnij kosz. • Odłącz zasilanie i dociśnij ścinki papieru, aby oddzielić je od głowicy niszczarki.
2.	Pobieranie papieru i obroty zachodzą poprawnie, ale po zakończeniu u wylotu nadal zwisają ścinki papieru.	Szczeliny ostrzy ściskają ścinki papieru.	Ustaw przełącznik suwakowy w położeniu REV (w razie potrzeby usuń ścinki papieru u wylotu).
3.	Urządzenie nie działa, gdy wkładany papier przesuwają się wraz z wycyfowanym papierem.	Ścinki papieru blokują automatyczny mechanizm indukcyjny.	Ustaw przełącznik suwakowy w położeniu REV.
4.	Papier znajduje się w otworze, ale niszczarka nie działa.	Po załadowaniu papieru jeden z rogów kartki jest włożony, ale reszta nie styka się z automatycznym mechanizmem indukcyjnym.	Dostosuj położenie ciętego papieru i upewnij się, że styka się z automatycznym mechanizmem indukcyjnym.
5.	Papier jest zakleszczony, a obroty urządzenia ustają.	• Ilość wkładanego papieru jest większa niż dopuszczalny limit. • Zablockowany wałek sprawia, że silnik się przegrzewa, a wtedy włącza się zabezpieczenie termiczne.	• Ustaw przełącznik suwakowy w położeniu REV i cofnij cięty papier. • Wyjmij wtyk z gniazda i przerwij na chwilę pracę urządzenia.
6.	Urządzenie nie uruchamia się po włożeniu kartki papieru lub przerywa pracę podczas wkładania kartek.	Papier jest zbyt cienki, delikatny, wilgotny lub wygnieciony, aby aktywować automatyczny mechanizm indukcyjny.	• Złóż papier, a następnie włóż go do urządzenia. • Ustaw przełącznik suwakowy w położeniu REV.

Instrukcje dotyczące utylizacji

Przedstawiony symbol recyklingu informuje użytkownika końcowego, że usuwanie produktu wraz z odpadami komunalnymi jest zabronione. Jeśli chcesz pozbyć się urządzenia, należy zwrócić je do dystrybutora.

